

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

GOVERNOR JOHN ELLIS “JEB” BUSH, *et al.*
Defendants / Appellants,

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR., *et al.*
Defendants / Appellants,

BRENDA McSHANE, *et al.*
Intervenors / Defendants / Appellants,

- against -

RUTH D. HOLMES, *et al.*
Plaintiffs / Appellees.

On Direct Appeal from the First District Court of Appeal

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS
LIBERTY IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND OF REVERSAL

Motion for Leave to File Pending

Anthony R. Picarello, Jr.
Derek L. Gaubatz
THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1350 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 605
Washington, DC 20036-1735
Telephone: (202) 955-0095
Facsimile: (202) 955-0090
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
January 24, 2005

Isaac M. Jaroslawicz
GIVNER & JAROSLAWICZ
1177 Kane Concourse
Suite 232
Miami, FL 33154-2027
Telephone: (305) 867-6470
Facsimile: (305) 867-6474
Local Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. UNLIKE THE WASHINGTON CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION
UPHELD IN *LOCKE v. DAVEY*, THE TEXT AND HISTORY OF
ARTICLE I, SECTION 3 MANIFEST ITS NATIVIST PURPOSE..... 4

 A. The U.S. Supreme Court Has Recently Reaffirmed Its Consistent
 Conclusion That State Constitutional Amendments Targeting the
 “Sectarian” for Special Disfavor Were Animated by Nativism..... 5

 B. Use of the Term “Sectarian” to Exclude Institutions from
 Funding in an Historical Context Where “Nonsectarian”
 Religious Institutions Continued to Enjoy the Same Funding Is
 More Than Sufficient Evidence of Impermissible *Animus*. 11

II. THIS COURT SHOULD AVOID ANY INTERPRETATION OF
ARTICLE I, SECTION 3 THAT RISKS VIOLATING THE UNITED
STATES CONSTITUTION. 19

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abington Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	10
<i>Boyette v. Galvin</i> , No. 98-CV-10377 (D. Mass. filed Mar. 3, 1998).....	2
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 886 So.2d 340 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2004).....	9, 10, 11, 18
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	19
<i>Kotterman v. Killian</i> , 972 P.2d 606 (Ariz. 1999).....	17
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	12
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	9, 15
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	passim
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	5, 6, 9, 17
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	19
<i>People ex rel. Ring v. Bd. of Educ. of Dist. 24</i> , 92 N.E. 251 (Ill. 1910)	15
<i>Pucket v. Rounds</i> , (D.S.D. filed Apr. 23, 2003).....	2
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	19
<i>State ex rel. Finger v. Weedman</i> , 226 N.W. 348 (S.D. 1929).....	15
<i>The Dublin Case</i> , 38 N.H. 459 (1859).....	13
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	6, 7, 9, 17

Statutes

Act of Feb. 22, 1889, 25 Stat. 676, ch. 180 (1889)	16
Act of July 3, 1890, 26 Stat. 215 § 8, ch. 656 (1890).....	16
Act of June 20, 1910, 36 Stat. 557 § 26 (1910).....	16

Constitutional Provisions

ARIZ. CONST. art. IX, § 10	16
DEL. CONST. art. X, § 3.....	17
FLA. CONST. art. I, § 3	passim
IDAHO CONST. art. X, § 5	16
KY. CONST. § 189	17
MASS. CONST. amend. art. XLVI.....	15
MASS. CONST. amend. art. XVIII.....	15
MO. CONST. art. IX, § 8	17
MONT. CONST. art. X, § 6	16
N.D. CONST. art. 8, § 5	16
N.Y. CONST. art. XI, § 3	17
S.D. CONST. art. VIII, § 16	16
WASH. CONST. art. I, § 11.....	8, 9, 12, 16
WASH. CONST. art. IX, § 4.....	9, 16

Other Authorities

2 THE COLLECTED WORKS OF ABRAHAM LINCOLN (R. Basler ed. 1953)	14
20 CONG. REC. 2100-01 (1889)	16
4 CONG. REC. 5191 (1876).....	16
4 CONG. REC. 5595 (1876).....	16
Brief <i>Amicus Curiae</i> of the Becket Fund for Religious Liberty in Support of Reversal (Apr.12, 2001) (<i>Gallwey v. Grimm</i> , Wash. S. Ct. No. 68565-7) (available at www.becketfund.org/litigate/ GallweyAmicus.pdf)	2
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> the Becket Fund for Religious Liberty, <i>et al.</i> , in Support of Respondent (Sept. 8, 2003) (<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , No. 02-1315) (available at www.becketfund.org/litigate/ LockeAmicus.pdf)	2
Brief of the Becket Fund for Religious Liberty as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioners (Aug. 19, 1999) (<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , No. 98-1648) (available at www.becketfund.org/litigate/ MitchellAmicus.pdf)	2
Brief of the Becket Fund for Religious Liberty as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioners (Nov. 9, 2001) (<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , Nos. 00-1751, 00-1777, 00-1779) (available at www.becketfund.org/ litigate/ZelmanAmicus.pdf).....	2
Mark E. DeForrest, <i>An Overview and Evaluation of State Blaine Amendments: Origins, Scope, and First Amendment Concerns</i> , 26 HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL’Y, 551 (Spring 2003)	18
HUMPHREY J. DESMOND, THE A.P.A. MOVEMENT, A SKETCH (1912).....	15
CHARLES L. GLENN, JR., THE MYTH OF THE COMMON SCHOOL (U. Mass. 1988)	18
Steven K. Green, <i>The Blaine Amendment Reconsidered</i> , 36 AM. J. LEGAL HIST. 38 (1992).....	6
H.R.J. Res. 1, 44 th Cong., 1 st Sess., 4 CONG. REC. 205 (1875).....	16
PHILIP HAMBURGER, SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE (Harvard 2002)	3, 7, 17
Toby J. Heytens, Note, <i>School Choice and State Constitutions</i> , 86 VA. L. REV. 117 (2000).....	18
Indiana State Library, “Ku Klux Klan Resources from the Indiana Division” (available at http://www.statelib.lib.in.us/www/isl/ indiana/Klan.html).....	19
John C. Jeffries, Jr. & James E. Ryan, <i>A Political History of the Establishment Clause</i> , 100 MICH. L. REV. 279 (Nov. 2001).....	7, 18

LLOYD JORGENSON, THE STATE AND THE NON-PUBLIC SCHOOL, 1825-1925 (1987)	15
JOSEPH P. VITERITTI, CHOOSING EQUALITY: SCHOOL CHOICE, THE CONSTITUTION, AND CIVIL SOCIETY (Brookings 1999)	18
KINZER, AN EPISODE IN ANTI-CATHOLICISM (1964).....	15
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Underlying Unity of Separation and Neutrality</i> , 46 EMORY L.J. 43 (1997).....	15, 18
Ira Lupu, <i>The Increasingly Anachronistic Case Against School Vouchers</i> , 13 NOTRE DAME J.L. ETHICS & PUB. POL'Y 375, 386 (1999)	18
HORACE MANN, LIFE AND WORKS: ANNUAL REPORTS OF THE SECRETARY OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF MASSACHUSETTS FOR THE YEARS 1845-48 (1891).....	13
WARD M. MCAFEE, RELIGION, RACE AND RECONSTRUCTION: THE PUBLIC SCHOOL IN THE POLITICS OF THE 1870s (S.U.N.Y. 1998).....	18
R. MICHAELSEN, PIETY IN THE PUBLIC SCHOOL (1970)	14
D. TYACK, ONWARD CHRISTIAN SOLDIERS: RELIGION IN THE AMERICAN COMMON SCHOOL, IN HISTORY AND EDUCATION (P. Nash ed. 1970).....	6
E.I.F. WILLIAMS, HORACE MANN: EDUCATIONAL STATESMAN (1937).....	13
